

No. 18-525

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FORT BEND COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

LOIS M. DAVIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE
EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
FOR LAW & POLICY AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
PENN STATE LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
329 Innovation Blvd., Suite 118
University Park, Pennsylvania 16802
(814) 865-3832
mlf25@psu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY REJECTED A STRINGENT APPLICATION OF TITLE VII'S PROCEDURAL PROCESSING RULES	5
II. AS A LAYPERSON INITIATED PROCEDURE, THE MAZE THAT IS TITLE VII'S EEOC ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS SHOULD BE INTERPRETED AS FLEXIBLE AND NONTECHNICAL	8
A. Processing an employment discrimination charge with the EEOC is an intricate and complex process that is initiated by laypersons, not lawyers	10
B. Requiring laypersons to make legal conclusions when checking the boxes on an EEOC charge form at the outset of an investigation is unreasonable and stringent	14
III. A WAIVABLE ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION DEFENSE SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST OF EFFECTIVELY ELIMINATING DISCRIMINATION IN THE WORKPLACE	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Flexible administrative exhaustion serves the public interest of judicial efficiency and furthers Congressional intent to eradicate discrimination	17
1. Finding administrative exhaustion to be jurisdictional incentivizes employers to delay raising administrative objections and waste judicial resources	18
2. Contrary to Fort Bend County’s unsupported assertions, a waivable administrative exhaustion defense will not lead to an influx of frivolous lawsuits in federal court	21
B. Continuing to treat EEOC procedures with flexibility furthers Congress’s primary goal of eliminating workplace discrimination	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Antonopoulos v. Aerojet-General Corp.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 1390 (E.D. Cal. 1968)	9
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	5, 6, 19, 20
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	25, 26
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	24
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend County</i> , 893 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	8
<i>EEOC v. Huttig Sash & Door Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	13
<i>Egelston v. State Univ. Coll. at Geneseo</i> , 535 F.2d 752 (2d Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co. Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	27
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Broth. of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	29
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972)	8, 9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1645 (2015)	23, 25
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	27
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	5
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	29
<i>Sanchez v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1970).....	14, 15
<i>Voutsis v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 452 F.2d 889 (2d Cir. 1971)	8
<i>Washington County v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	29
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	18, 22, 23
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	5, 6, 8, 31
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(g)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(d)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	24
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)	24
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.1 (2019)	11
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12 (2019)	12
29 C.F.R. § 1601.13 (2019)	12
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(a)	13
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(b)	13
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
H.R. REP. NO. 88-194 (1964)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ann C. Hodges, <i>The Limits of Multiple Rights and Remedies: A Call for Revisiting the Law of the Workplace</i> , 22 <i>Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J.</i> 601 (2005)	22, 23
Mitchell Levy, <i>Empirical Patterns of Pro Se Litigation in Federal District Courts</i> , 85 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 1819 (2018)	22
